PUBLISH AS A CLASS II NOTICE ON FEBRUARY 7th & FEBRUARY 16th, 2025

The Manitowoc County Highway Department is accepting sealed bids for the furnishing of "Hot Mix Asphalt" services at 10:00 a.m., and "Asphalt Milling" services at 10:10 a.m., Monday, March 3rd, 2025. Bids to be publicly opened and read at that time at the Manitowoc County Highway Department located at 3500 STH 310, Manitowoc, WI 54220-9659. All bids shall be clearly marked on the outside of the envelope. Each bid shall be separately enveloped and marked as either "2025 Hot Mix Asphalt (Various)" or "2025 Asphalt Milling (Various)" (Please use official bid sheets)

PROJECT(S):

The following project(s) will be funded by Manitowoc County/and/or the Wisconsin Local Roads Program.

Various highway projects within Manitowoc County.

Hot Mix Asphalt to be bid per Ton unit price.

Manitowoc County encourages bidders to submit multiple hot mix material bids if bidder has more than one production plant available to service the Manitowoc County area. Bidder shall furnish an approved mix design from each production plant in which the bid submitted pertains to. Asphalt Milling to be bid per Square Yard unit price with mobilization per each time.

SPECIFICATIONS:

Mix production for the Hot Mix Asphalt (4 LT 58-28 S) estimate of 33,700 Tons.

Asphalt milling average depth of 2" estimate of 125,800 Square Yards. Mobilization based on 5 mobs.

Asphalt mix design and asphaltic milling shall be in accordance with the latest edition of the "State of Wisconsin, Department of Transportation; Standard Specifications for Highway and Structure Construction" and applicable supplemental specifications to the standard specifications.

<u>PRE-BID QUESTIONS</u>: For any pre-bid questions and official bid sheets contact Greg Grotegut, Manitowoc County Highway Commissioner at least 5 days prior to submitting bids via email <u>greggrotegut@manitowoccountywi.gov</u>. Bidding information/documents available online at https://manitowoccountywi.gov/departments/highway/ under BIDS.

<u>BID SECURITY</u>: A certified check, or satisfactory Bid Bond payable to Manitowoc County in the amount of not less than five (5%) percent of the Bid shall accompany each Bid as guarantee that if the Bid is accepted, the Bidder will execute and file the Contract Performance Bond and Insurance Certificate as required by this contract within ten (10) days after Notice of Award of the Contract by the County.

<u>BID REJECTION:</u> Manitowoc County reserves the right to reject any and all bids, waive any informalities or irregularities within the bid or accept any bid or bids which, in the opinion of the County, shall serve in the County's best interest.

<u>BID WITHDRAWAL</u>: No bid may be withdrawn for a period of thirty (30) days after the time and date set for the opening thereof, without consent of the county.

<u>AWARD OF CONTRACT</u>: It is anticipated that issuance of intent to award to the selected responsive and responsible low bidder will occur within 10 working days after the public bid opening. The selected bidder shall, within 5 working days of notification, provide to the County the required contract documents for signature.